### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
SHAWMUT CORPORATION, f/k/a W. H. W			YNER ASSOCIATES, INC.	12/01/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	OMNIFLEX, LLC						
Street Address:	64 Adams Road						
City:	Greenfield						
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS						
Postal Code:	01301						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2       Property Type     Number							
Patent Number: 58741		3741 <sub>4</sub>					
Patent Number: 55079		5079	02				
Patent Number: 5507902   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 8							
Fax Number: (413)734-3910							
Correspondence will be sent via 05 mail when the lax altempt is unsuccession.							
Phone:413.733.3111Email:mpfeiffer@dwpm.com							
Correspondent Name: Deborah A. Basile, Esq.							
Address Line 1: One Monarch Place, 1414 Main Street							
Address Line 2: Suite 1900							
Address Line 4: Springfield, MASSACHUSETTS 01144-1900							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			826624-0				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Deborah A. Basile				
Total Attachments: 4 source=omniflexassignment#page1.tif							

source=omiflexassignment#page2.tif

500731895

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights is made by and between SHAWMUT

CORPORATION, f/k/a W.H. WYNER ASSOCIATES, INC., a Massachusetts corporation with

a principal place of business at 208 Manley Street, West Bridgewater, Massachusetts hereinafter

referred to as "Assignor", and OMNIFLEX, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company

with Offices at 64 Adams Road, Greenfield, Massachusetts, hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee". In consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable

consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree

as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, and transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents as set forth on Exhibit A (the "Patents"). The Assignor agrees that as of the date hereof it shall have no further right to use, manufacture or sell the inventions as described in the Patents;
- 2. The Assignor agrees to execute all documents necessary in connection with this Assignment and consents to the filing of this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as required by 35 U.S.C. 261 and 37 C.F.R. §1.331 and to pay the required assignment fee to the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in 37 C.F.R. §1.21(h);
- 3. The Assignor states that the Patents have been maintained by the payment of the appropriate maintenance fees by the Assignor to the Patent and Trademark Office. The Assignee agrees to continue to maintain the Patent by prompt and timely payment of maintenance fees to the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §1.362 and to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to maintain the Patents;
- 4. The Assignor and the Assignee hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all equivalent foreign officials, to record this Assignment pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §1.332 and the Assignor warrants that the Assignor has full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor shall not and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Signed as a sealed instrument as of this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2008.

SHAWMUT CORPORATION By OMNIFLEX, LLC

Its

By

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth County of

December 1, 2008

Then personally appeared the above-named <u>James Wyner</u> and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of Shawmut Corporation, before me

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Christine M. Boe Massachusetts Notary Public My Commission Expires August 31, 2012

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

County of \_\_\_\_\_

December 1, 2008

Then personally appeared the above-named \_\_\_\_\_\_ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of Omniflex, LLC, before me

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Signed as a sealed instrument as of this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2008.

#### SHAWMUT CORPORATION

By\_

Its

**OMNIFLEX, LLC** 

By Since Willy Its Manger

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

County of

December 1, 2008

Then personally appeared the above-named \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of Shawmut Corporation, before me

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

County of

December 1, 2008

Then personally appeared the above-named  $\underline{BNCe} \ W_i \ Iby$  and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of Omniflex, LLC, before me

Michael D. Sweet Notary Public My Commission Expires: 8/11/11

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0108

403143.2

### **EXHIBIT A**

### PATENTS

Country	Title of Invention	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Sheet Material With Adhesive	5874140	02/23/1999
United States	Multi-Layered Sheet	5507902	04/16/1996